A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, INC., IN RESPONSE TO ITB 20-001 FOR THE DEEP WELL INJECTION PUMP AND HVAC PROJECT ΑT RICHARD THE HEYMAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$827,000.00; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS AND TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE BID DOCUMENTS CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2020, one bid was received for ITB 20-001, Deep Well Injection Pump and HVAC Project at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. was the sole responsive and responsible bid, and City staff recommends award of the bid accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the project has been identified as a priority, and accordingly, budget transfers and adjustments to meet a budget shortfall will be met by shelving a budgeted project for Sludge Conveyor, and transferring allocated funds from that project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bid of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. in the amount of \$827,000.00 is hereby awarded, in response to ITB 20-001 for the Deep Well Injection Pump and HVAC Project at the Richard Heyman Environmental Protection Facility.

Section 2: That funding for the project is budgeted in Utilities/Sewer/WWTP/CIP 401-3504-535-6500 Project SE35041902. Prior components of the overall project cost \$755,818.00, leaving a balance of \$444,182.00 in the project budget. Budget transfers and adjustments are hereby authorized to meet the budget shortfall of \$382,818.00 by shelving a budgeted project SE35041903 (sludge conveyor) and transferring allocated funds from that project to SE35041902 account 401-3504-535-6500.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a contract in conformity with the bid documents upon the consent of the City Attorney.

	Section 4	<u>4</u> : That	this 1	Resolution	shall	go .	into	effe	ect
immed	diately up	on its pas	ssage a	nd adoption	on and	authe	nticat	ion	bу
the	signature	of the F	residin	g Officer	and	the C	lerk	of t	the
Comm	ission.								
	Passed an	d adopted	by the	City Comm	ission	at a	meetir	ng h∈	eld
this	da	ay of		, 2019.					
	Authentica	ated by t	he Pres	siding Of	ficer	and C	lerk	of t	the
Comm	ission on		_day of		, 201	19.			
	Filed wit	h the Cler	k on				2019		
		Mayor Ter	i Johns	ton			_		
		Vice Mayo	r Sam K	aufman			_		
		Commissio	ner Gre	gory Davil	.a		_		
		Commissio	ner Mar	y Lou Hoov	er		_		
		Commissio	ner Cla	yton Lopez					
		Commissio	ner Bil	ly Wardlow			_		
		Commissio	ner Jim	my Weekley	7		_		
ATTES	ST:		T	ERI JOHNST	ON, MA	YOR			-
CHERY	YL SMITH,	CITY CLERK							